504946956 06/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4993703

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|-------------------|----------------|--|
| BIOMET SPINE, LLC | 09/29/2017 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BIOSPINE, LLC | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5865 EAST STATE ROAD 14 | |
| City: | COLUMBIA CITY | |
| State/Country: | INDIANA | |
| Postal Code: | 46725 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | | | |
|---------------------|-----------|--|--|--|
| Application Number: | 61756048 | | | |
| PCT Number: | US1412848 | | | |
| Application Number: | 15985301 | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-452-5600

Email: jacquelyn.graff@hrfmlaw.com, deana.mason@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2890.023B | | | |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ACQUELYN A. GRAFF, ESQ. | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jacquelyn A. Graff/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/06/2018 | | | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=H1209472#page1.tif source=H1209472#page2.tif

PATENT 504946956 REEL: 046002 FRAME: 0342

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Biomet Spine, LLC. ("ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware corporation having a business address at 10225 Westmoor Drive, Westminster, Colorado 80021, having acquired all rights of ownership in U.S. Patent Numbers. 8,840,669; 9,066,813; and 9,271,777, and all related matters listed in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, BioSpine, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), an Indiana corporation having a business address at 10170 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, Indiana 46725, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

 Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of a separate Patent Assignment and License Agreement between them, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, sets over, and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests in and to, and the full and exclusive right in and to, U.S. Patent Numbers. 8,840,669; 9,066,813; 9,271,777, and all related matters listed in · Exhibit A (the "Patents") and any and all related patent applications and letters patent, whether U.S. or foreign, including without limitation any and all (a)(i) continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications related to the Patents, (ii) foreign counterpart applications related to the Patents, and (iii) counterpart applications related to the Patents filed under any international convention or treaty; (b) letters patent that issue from, and patent applications that claim the benefit of, or priority to, any of the foregoing; (c) reexamination certificates related to any of the foregoing; and (d) claims of any of the foregoing that may issue after being amended during reissue, reexamination, inter partes review, or covered business method patent review proceedings or the foreign equivalent of any such proceeding. For purposes of clarity, in each instance in which the phrase "any of the foregoing" is used in this definition, it is meant to, and does, sweep in and include all items set forth in the definition that precede the instance of the phrase in question.

Further, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States letters patent for the aforesaid inventions to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused to be affixed hereto their respective hands and seals on the date indicated as follows:

FOR ASSIGNOR:

BIOMET SPINE, LLC

By:

Name: G. Joseph Ross

Title: General Manager, Global Spine

Zimmer Spine, Inc. and Zimmer Biomet Spine

Date: September 29, 2017

PATENT REEL: 04**6**99**2** FRAME: 00**3**0

Exhibit A

Intellectual Property Listing

| Technology | TITLE | MATTER TYPE | COUNTRY | STATUS | APPLICATION # | DATE FILED | PATENT# | GRANT DATE |
|--|--|--------------------|----------|-------------------|-------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|
| DLIF UNILATERAL MOVEABLE Horizontal/ INTERBODY FUSION PUF DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE | Prov - ORG | us | Expired | 61/570,613 | Dec 14, 2011 | | | |
| | Utility - NPREG | US | Issued | 13/715,448 | Dec 14, 2012 | 9271777 | Mar 1, 2016 | |
| | Utility - DIV | US | Pending | 15/016,691 | Feb 5, 2016 | | | |
| DLIF Horizontal/ | iorizontal/ INTERBODY FUSION | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/493,239 | Jun 3, 2011 | | |
| Curved TLIF DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE USE | Utility - NPREG | US | Issued | 13/487,927 | Jun 4, 2012 | 9066813 | Jun 30, 2015 | |
| | Utility - CON | US | Pending | 14/753,503 | Jun 29, 2015 | | | |
| DLIF Coronal/ | MULTIPLE SPINDLE ADJUSTABLE INTERBODY | Utility - NSPCT | EPO | Pending | 13777545.8 | Mar 15, 2013 | | |
| Curved TUF Parallel | FUSION DEVICES AND METHODS OF USE | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/524,814 | Apr 16, 2012 | | |
| retauci | METHODS OF USE | Utility - NSPCT | US | Pending | 14/394,700 | Oct 15, 2014 | | |
| • | | Utility - ORG | PCT | Complete | PCT/US2013/032166 | Mar 15, 2013 | | |
| | | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/652,606 | May 29, 2012 | 1 | |
| | | Pray - ORG | us 🐃 - | Expired | 61/730,347 | Nov 27, 2012 | | |
| | | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/756,171 | Jan 24, 2013 | | |
| DLIF Lordotic/ | rdotic/ FUSION DEVICES PLIF/ traight TLIF/ | Utility - NSPCT | EPO | Pending | 14798042.9 | May 13, 2014 | | |
| PLIF/ - Straight | | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/822,620 | May 13, 2013 | | |
| TLIF/ ALIF | | Utility - NSPCT | US | Pending | 14/890,837 | Nov 12, 2015 | | |
| Lordotic | Utility - ORG | PCT | Complete | PCT/US2014/037884 | May 13, 2014 | | | |
| PLIF/ Straight | | Utility - NSPCT | EPO | Pending | 14742780.1 | Jan 24, 2014 | | |
| TLIF METHOD OF USE | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/756,048 | Jan 24, 2013 | | | |
| | | Utility ~ NSPCT | US | Pending | 14/763,311 | Jul 24, 2015 | | |
| ALIF VARIABLE HEIGHT parallel INTERVERTEBRAL DEVICES AND METHODS FOR USE | 1 | Utility - ORG | PCT | Complete | PCT/US2014/012848 | Jan 24, 2014 | | |
| | Prov - ORG | US | Expired | 61/168,829 | Apr 13, 2009 | | | |
| | | Utility - NSPCT | us | Issued | 13/258,824 | Oct 11, 2011 | 8840669 | 5ер 23, 2014 |

PATENT REEL: 04**6**99**2** FRAME: 09**34**

RECORDED: 09/99/2018